





Regulations of participation in the I live by the Sea Ocean Action 2021 workshop

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

- 1.1. The I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshops are organized by Today We Have in co-operation with the Institute of Oceanology Polish Academy of Sciences, Sopot Science Association.
- 1.2. The 2021 edition of the workshops is organized in an online form.
- 1.3. All participants receive certificates of participation in the I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshop. The best project presentations, which will presented during the International Youth Conference entitled *Where the world is* heading, will be awarded.
- 1.4. Workshops are dedicated to learners of ages from 10 to 18, who are interested in ocean and climate issues and are willing to participate in both the workshops and the International Youth Conference, which will take place in early June 2021.
- 1.5. Each workshop session can accommodate up to 20 participants. The age groups are: 10-12; 13-15; 16-18. Workshops are run on dedicated days. The online I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshops last for up to 2 hours. The organizers reserve the right to change the schedule of classes, about which they will inform the group supervisors by e-mail. The deadline for submitting the application form expires on 15 March 2021. Priority of submissions counts.
- 1.6. These regulations are the basis of the I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshops and define the rights and obligations of the participants.

II. WORKSHOP GOALS

2.1. Our goal is to build a community whose representatives recognize the sense of implementing **the UN Sustainable Development Goals**, with particular emphasis on issues related to the seas and oceans, as well as building **an Ocean Literate community** that understands how the ocean affects our lives and what impact we have on the ocean.

III. APPLICATION

3.1. Please register by sending an email form to: office@todaywehave.com, with a subject: Ocean Action. The submission deadline is: 15 March 2021. Priority of submissions counts.







IV. PARTICIPATION

- 4.1. Participation in the workshops is voluntary and free of charge.
- 4.2. Participation in the workshops means that participants accept the provisions of these Regulations.
- 4.3. The organizers reserve the right to use and process personal data, use the image of participants (photos and recordings) for informational, promotional and scientific purposes related to the I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshops.
- 4.4. By submitting the application form and making their personal data available to Today We Have, participants acknowledge and consent to the processing of their personal data for the purpose of the I Live by the Sea Ocean Action in accordance with the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation.
- 4.5. By submitting the application form and making their personal data available to Today We Have, participants acknowledge and consent to the publication of photos, films with participants at the organizers' webpages and through social media, including: Facebook, Instagram, YouTube.
- 4.6. The teacher is obliged to collect consents for the publication of the image in the case of minors from legal guardians.

V. FINAL PROVISIONS

- 5.1. The organizers are not responsible for the internet connection of the I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshop participants.
- 5.3. Each participant of the I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshop is required to behave in a disciplined and cultural manner. He/she is also obliged to observe the safety rules during classes and to be polite to colleagues, educators and other people.
- 5.4. The I live by the Sea Ocean Action workshops are run by researchers from the Institute of Oceanology Polish Academy of Sciences and educators from Today We Have, who have long lasting experience in work with young learners.
- 5.5. In exceptional situations (e.g. very undisciplined group), researchers or educators may shorten or stop classes. Such a decision will be made on the basis of the experience of researchers and/or educators.
- 5.6. The organizers should be immediately informed about any irregularities noticed during the workshops.
- 5.7. In matters not covered by these Regulations, the provisions of the Civil Code shall apply.